

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 15-1815

MARTIN SHANE MOON,
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CLARKE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GARY KIMES, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

THOMAS E. BAKKE
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Thomas.Bakke@iowa.gov

MICHELLE M. RIVERA
Clarke County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The District Court was Correct to Conclude Moon’s Application, Filed Approximately 10 Years After Procedendo from His Direct Appeal, was Time Barred by Iowa Code Section 822.3.....	5
A. If Moon had Exercised Due Diligence He Would have been Alerted to this Potential Claim Earlier.	9
B. The Boone Affidavit Fails to Potentially Qualify as Newly Discovered Evidence.	12
C. The Boone Affidavit Fails to Potentially Qualify as <i>Brady</i> Material.	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

U.S. v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... 9

State Cases

Cornell v. State, 529 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) 7, 12

DeSimone v. State, 803 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2011) 9, 16

Frohwein v. Estate of Brandt, No. 12-0054,
2012 WL 5356125 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2012) 6

Harrington v. State, 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003)..... 5, 8, 9, 16

Lamasters v. State, 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) 5

Lopez-Penalozza v. State, 804 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) 7

Moon v. State, No. 05-0816, 2007 WL 1345732
(Iowa Ct. App. May 9, 2007) 15

Nguyen v. State, 829 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2013)..... 7

Soultz Farms, Inc. v. Schafer, 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011)..... 6

State v. Edman, 444 N.W.2d 103 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)..... 6

State v. Moon, No. 00-1128, 2002 WL 663486
(Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2002)..... 15, 21

Summage v. State, 579 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 1998)..... 8, 14

Wilkins v. State, 522 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 1994) 6, 7

State Code

Iowa Code § 822.3 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 15, 21
